

No. 25-96

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARYVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH; DR. JACK ROBERTS,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.  
ANDY BESHEAR, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth  
Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mathew D. Staver <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Horatio G. Mihet Daniel J. Schmid
Anita L. Staver LIBERTY COUNSEL 109 Second St., NE Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 289-1776 <a href="mailto:court@LC.org">court@LC.org</a>	LIBERTY COUNSEL P.O. Box 540774 Orlando, FL 32854 (407) 875-1776

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
I. The Court’s decision in <i>Lackey</i> announced a new rule, rather than merely clarifying its prior precedents.....	2
A. As Justice Gorsuch recently opined, the Court’s decisions create “a rule for the ages.”.....	2
B. The Court explicitly noted in <i>Lackey</i> that it was establishing a new rule for prevailing parties under Section 1988.....	3
C. The Sixth Circuit’s decision below expressly noted that it was applying the “new rule” established in <i>Lackey</i> ......	5
II. Despite Respondent’s suggestion of a “bright line rule,” retroactive application of a judicial decision can—as here—violate due process for vested rights. .....	6
III. That Petitioners were not declared prevailing parties as a result of retroactive application of a judicial decision <i>is</i> the due process violation at issue.....	7
A. Respondent’s suggestion that there is a vast difference between <i>Roberts</i> and the instant matter is plainly erroneous. .....	8
B. Petitioners’ substantive right to prevailing party status vested long before the Court’s <i>Lackey</i> decision.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond Cnty.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	12
<i>Freeborn v. Smith</i> , 69 U.S. 160 (1864) .....	11
<i>Hodges v. Snyder</i> , 261 U.S. 600 (1923) .....	11
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie</i> , 145 S. Ct. 659 (2025).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 2023 WL 3815099 (6th Cir. June 5, 2023) .....	8, 11
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 977 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013) .....	7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	11
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023) ...	8, 11
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	6
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	2
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984) .....	6, 7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	2
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024) .....	3
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011) .....	12
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Empl. Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982).....	12

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1988(b).....	1, 3
